

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KODY BROWN, MERI BROWN, JANELLE BROWN,  
CHRISTINE BROWN, ROBYN SULLIVAN,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFFREY BUHMAN, in his official capacity,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

---

JONATHAN TURLEY  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
THE GEORGE WASHINGTON  
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL  
2000 H St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20052  
(202) 994-7001  
jturley@law.gwu.edu

THOMAS M. HUFF  
Attorney-at-Law  
P.O. Box 2248  
Leesburg, VA 20177  
thuff@law.gwu.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The circuit split is real and squarely presented .....	1
A. The Courts of Appeals are divided over the proper legal test for adjudication of the voluntary cessation doctrine.....	1
B. The Courts of Appeals are divided over the appropriate standard of review applicable to the voluntary cessation doctrine.....	8
II. The questions presented are important and should be resolved in this case .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013) ....	4, 6, 7
<i>Bell v. City of Boise</i> , 709 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	12
<i>Cnty. of L.A. v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	2, 4, 5
<i>McCormack v. Herzog</i> , 788 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 11
<i>United States DOJ Fed. Bureau of Prisons Fed. Corr. Complex Coleman v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 737 F.3d 779 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	3
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 James W. Moore, et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> , § 101.91 (3d ed. 2016) .....	11
15 James W. Moore, et al., <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> , § 101.99[2] (3d ed. 2016) .....	3
